

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
FRANCES T. GRUNDER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON (*pro hac vice*)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5500
Fax: (415) 703-5480
*Attorneys for Defendant Attorney General of California
Kamala D. Harris*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,
Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,
Plaintiff,

v.

DOUGLAS HALL; STEVEN HEIMOFF;
BOTTLEBRUSH INVESTMENTS, L.P.;
LEGHORN INVESTMENTS LTD.; and
KAMALA D. HARRIS, solely in her capacity as
Attorney General for the State of California,
Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 12-01001 (BRL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
KAMALA D. HARRIS'S OPPOSITION TO TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AUTOMATIC STAY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The People’s Complaint.....	2
II. Relevant Proceedings In The Superior Court	3
A. Relation Of Cases And Chais’s Demurrer	3
B. Subsequent Proceedings And Settlement Discussions	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Automatic Stay Under 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) Does Not Apply To The People’s Enforcement Action Against Chais.....	5
A. The Automatic Stay Does Not Apply To Actions Against A Third- Party Non-Debtor.....	5
1. The People’s Enforcement Action Does Not Seek To Recover A Claim Against The Debtor And Thus Is Not Barred By Section 362(a)(1).....	6
2. Because The People Assert Independent, Direct Claims Against Chais, The People’s Action Does Not Seek To Collect Or Recover On Claims Against The Debtor, And Thus, Section 362(a)(6) Is Not Implicated	9
3. Section 362(a)(3) Does Not Apply Because The People’s Action Does Not Seek or Seek to Control Property of the Estate or Customer Property	12
B. There Is No Justification For An Extension Of The Automatic Stay	15
C. The Stay Orders Do Not Apply To The Attorney General.....	17
II. Even If This Court Should Determine That Section 362(a) Applies, The People’s Enforcement Action, A Police And Regulatory Action Brought By A Governmental Unit, Is Excepted From The Automatic Stay Pursuant To Section 362(b)(4).....	18
III. The Trustee Is Not Entitled To An Equitable Stay Under 11 U.S.C. Section 105(a) Of The People’s Police And Regulatory Action	26
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

48th Street Steakhouse, Inc. v. Rockefeller Group, Inc.
 (*In re 48th Street Steakhouse, Inc.*), 835 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1987).....13

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais
 192 B.R. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....7

Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.
 7 Cal.3d 94 (1972)25

Board of Governors v. MCorp Financial, Inc.
 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....24, 25, 31

Brock v. Morysville Body Works, Inc.
 829 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1987).....33

CAE Industries Ltd. v. Aerospace Holdings Co.
 116 B.R. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....16, 17

Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC
 39 Cal.4th 223 (2006)11

City of New York v. Exxon Corp.
 932 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991).....20, 21, 24

Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.
 23 Cal.4th 163 (2000)31

Cournoyer v. Town of Lincoln
 53 B.R. 478 (D.R.I. 1985).....32

Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court
 19 Cal.4th 1036 (1999)25

E.E.O.C. v. Le Bar Bat Inc.
 274 B.R. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....19

EEOC v. Rath Packing Co.
 787 F.2d 318 (8th Cir.1986)32

Enron Corp. v. California
 (*In re Enron*), 314 B.R. 524 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....22, 23, 24

FDIC v. Hirsch
 (*In re Colonial Realty*), 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)..... passim

<i>Fisher v. Apostolou</i> 155 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 30
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Association</i> No. 10–CV–3551, 2011 WL 2341097 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2011).....	24
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> 22 Cal.3d 388 (1978)	21
<i>Hall Chemical Co. v. Anker-Holth Ltd.</i> No. 96 CV 746, 2000 WL 839996 (D. Conn. March 31, 2000)	9
<i>In re The 1031 Tax Group, LLC</i> 397 B.R. at 670 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7, 8, 16, 30
<i>In re 1820–1838 Amsterdam Equities, Inc.</i> 191 B.R. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27
<i>In re 48th Street Steakhouse</i> 61 B.R. 182 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	13
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> 298 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15, 17
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> 359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> No. 06–01528, 2006 WL 1529357 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2006).....	14
<i>In re AP Industries, Inc.</i> 117 B.R. 798 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	9, 29
<i>In re Biderman Industries USA, Inc.</i> 200 B.R. 779 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>In re Brennan</i> 198 B.R. 445 (D.N.J. 1996)	27, 28
<i>In re Brentano’s Inc.</i> 36 B.R. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	28
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> 354 B.R. 45 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>In re Chateaugay</i> 115 B.R. 28 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>In re Commonwealth Cos.</i> 913 F.2d 518 (8th Cir. 1990)	21, 25

In re Compton Corp.
90 B.R. 798 (N.D.Tex. 1988).....33

In re Corporacion de Servicios Medicos Hospitalarios de Fajardo
805 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1986).....28

In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.
902 F.2d 1098 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.
351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....26, 32

In re Edgins
36 B.R. 480 (9th Cir. BAP 1984)15

In re Emerald Casino, Inc.
No. 03–CV–05457, 2003 WL 23147946 (Dec. 24, 2003).....17

In re First Alliance Mortgage Co.
263 B.R. 99 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2001).....20

In re First Alliance Mortgage Co.
264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001) passim

In re Gerald Nelson
240 B.R. 802 (Bankr. Me. 1999)20

In re Granite Partners, L.P.
194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....7, 11, 17, 30

In re HSM Kennewick, L.P.
347 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....15

In re Johns–Manville Corp.
26 B.R. 420 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....30

In re Keene Corp.
164 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....7, 9

In re Luskin’s, Inc.
213 B.R. 107 (D.Md. 1997)24

In re McCormick
381 B.R. 594 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....16

In re MCEG Products, Inc.
133 B.R. 232 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....14

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MBTE) Prods. Liab. Litig.
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

<i>In re Pollock</i> 402 B.R. 534 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>In re Reliance Acceptance Group</i> Inc., 235 B.R. 548 (D.Del. 1999).....	30
<i>In re Seven Seas Petroleum Inc.</i> 522 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Siskin</i> 231 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Spaulding Composites Co., Inc.</i> 207 B.R. 899 (9th Cir. BAP 1997).....	14
<i>In re Third Eighty–Ninth Assocs.</i> 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Universal Life Church</i> 128 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>In re Wolf Financial Group, Inc.</i> No. 94B44009, 1994 WL 913278 (Dec. 15, 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Kaplan v. Board of Educ.</i> 759 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i> 154 B.R. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	12
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Calpine Corp.</i> (<i>In re Calpine</i>), 365 B.R. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Ngan Gung Restaurant, Inc. v. People of State of New York</i> 183 B.R. 689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	19, 20, 22
<i>North Star Contracting Corp. v. McSpedon</i> 125 B.R. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	15
<i>Penn Terra Ltd. v. Department of Env'tl. Res.</i> 733 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1984).....	28, 33
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Superior Court</i> 1 Cal.3d 910 (1970)	19
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co. of Cal.</i> 201 Cal.App.2d 765 (1962)	31
<i>People v. Keating</i> 21 Cal. App. 4th 145 (1993)	18, 21

People v. Pacific Land Research Co.
20 Cal.3d 10 (1977)17, 21

Picard v. Chais
445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Picard v. Fox
429 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....18, 29, 30

Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC
454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Picard v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.
460 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Picard v. Katz
No. 11 CV 3602, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)14

Picard v. Merkin
440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9, 12, 13

Picard v. Stahl
443 B.R. 295 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....7, 10, 29, 30

Queenie Ltd v. Nygard Int’l
321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....15, 16

San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.
433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006) passim

SEC v. Brennan
230 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....23

SEC v. Towers Financial Corp.
205 B.R. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....21, 22

Sosne v. Reinert & Duree, P.C.
(*In re Just Brakes Corporate Sys., Inc.*), 108 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1997)10

Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of America v. Butler
803 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1986).....5

U.S. ex. rel. Fullington v. Parkway Hosp.
351 B.R. 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)19, 23, 24, 28

U.S. v. Inslaw, Inc.
932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....14

U.S. v. Nicolet
857 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988).....32

United States v. Seitles
106 B.R. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....23, 28

Vasquez v. Superior Ct.
4 Cal.3d 800 (1971)25

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.
 § 101(27).....19
 § 105.....10, 15, 26, 27
 § 105(a) passim
 § 362.....5, 15
 § 362(a) passim
 § 362(a)(1) passim
 § 362(a)(3) passim
 § 362(a)(6)7, 9, 10, 11
 § 362(b).....32
 § 362(b)(4) passim

28 U.S.C.
 § 1452.....20

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE

§ 17200..... passim
 § 17203.....31
 § 17204.....19, 20
 § 17206.....8
 § 17500.....3, 6, 25
 § 17535.....8, 19
 § 17536.....8

CAL. CORP. CODE

§ 25235.....3, 4, 6
 § 25401.....3, 4, 6
 § 25530.....8

CAL. GOV. CODE

§ 12658.....19, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CAL. CONST. Article 5, § 13.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1991 NORTON ANNUAL SURVEY OF BANKRUPTCY LAW 29, § 362-Automatic16

3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶¶ 362.03(8)(b)&(c) (16th ed. 2010)9

Benjamin Weintraub & Alan N. Resnick, BANKRUPTCY LAW MANUAL § 7:10 (5th ed.
2008)9
